York Charter, the Commissioner of Plant and Structures be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without public letting, for the  

improvement of the southerly portion of the Manhattan plaza of the Manhattan 
Bridge at a price not to exceed one hundred and six thousand dollars ($106,000). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said resolu-
tion. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bassett, Burns, Burden, Browne, Carroll, Cardani, Cas-

sidy, Cole, Collins, Cohn, Cox, Crane, Cunningham, Curley, Curran, Daly, Delaney,

[...]

May 29, 1916, respectively, to read as follows: 

Resolved That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount of two hundred 
fifty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($252,600), to provide means for required 
improvements in connection with the Brooklyn Terminal of the Manhattan Bridge, 
namely, the construction of retaining walls, sidewalks, stairways, railings and pave-
ment, and the necessary architectural work, to the extent of two hundred and twenty-
seven thousand one hundred dollars ($227,100), and to provide means for the im-
provement of the southerly portion of the Manhattan Plaza of the Manhattan Bridge, 
to the extent of twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500), and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($252,600), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid; provided, however, that no 
encumbrances or expenditures shall be made against the proceeds of corporate stock 
herein authorized, nor shall bids upon such contracts be advertised for until after

[...]

by preliminary and final contract, voucher or budget schedule, which are to be 
similarly submitted unless in the case of departmental employees, such employment is 
in accordance with schedules approved by said Board, the amendment herein having 
the effect of rescinding twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500) in the 
corporate stock authorization for the fund "C. D. B.-48," which sum is herein 
authorized for another purpose. 
-be and the same is further amended by eliminating therefrom the words "Brooklyn 
Terminal" and substituting therefor the words "Terminals."

[...]

hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred dollars ($252,600), to provide means for 
required improvements in. connection with the Brooklyn Terminal of the Manhattan 
Bridge, namely, the construction of retaining walls, sidewalks, stairways, railings 
and pavement, and the necessary architectural work, to the extent of two hundred 
and twenty-seven thousand one hundred dollars ($227,100), and to provide means 
for the improvement of the southerly portion of the Manhattan Plaza of the Man-
hattan Bridge, to the extent of twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500), 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter to 
an amount not exceeding two hundred fifty-two thousand six hundred dollars

[...]

wage to be paid by preliminary and final contract, voucher or budget schedule, which 
are to be similarly submitted unless in the case of departmental employees, such 
employment is in accordance with schedules approved by said Board, the amendment 
herein having the effect of rescinding twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars 
($25,500) in the corporate stock authorization for the fund "C. D. B. 	 18," which sum 
is herein authorized for another purpose. 
-be and the same is further amended by eliminating therefrom the words "Brooklyn 
Terminal" and substituting therefor the word "Terminals."

[...]

the County. of Richmond, as set forth in the accompanying communication, the ap-
pointment of William Finley as Chief Clerk in the office of said County Judge and 
Surrogate is hereby ratified and the compensation of the position is fixed at the 
rate of three thousand five hundred and forty dollars ($3,540) per annum, said com-
pensation to take effect January 1, 1917. 

CHARLES DELANEY, JOSEPH M. HANNON. W. W. COLNE, JOHN J. 
O'ROURKE. ROBERT L. MORAN, EDWARD V. GILMORE, Committee on Sal-
aries and Offices. 

In connection with the foregoing communication, Alderman Walsh offered the

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be ana 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twelve thousand four hundred dollars ($12,400), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for 
the purpose of meeting deficits in appropriations for fuel and medical and surgical 
supplies: 
Medical and Surgical Supplies  

$8,400 00 

Fuel